

Nos. 19-1155 & 19-1156

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MING DAI,  
*Respondent.*

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CESAR ALCARAZ-ENRIQUEZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THIRTY-FIVE FORMER IMMIGRATION  
JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF  
IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD W. MARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMER S. AHMED  
TIMOTHY SUN  
ALEXANDRA PERLOFF-GILES  
DORAN J. SATANOVE  
NICOLE SANTORA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000  
rmark@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Government’s Attempt To Reframe The Question Presented As A Generic Issue Of Insufficient Deference Is Inaccurate And Contrary To The REAL ID Act’s Requirements. ....	5
II.   In The Absence Of An IJ’s Explicit Adverse Credibility Finding, The Court Of Appeals Should Deem An Asylum Applicant’s Testimony Credible. ....	9
A.   A Presumption Of Credibility Before The Courts Of Appeals Is Consistent With, And Fosters, The Institutional Role Of Immigration Judges.....	11
B.   It Is For The IJ To Make Credibility Determinations Explicit, Not For The Applicant Or The BIA And Courts Of Appeals To Guess At What The IJ Intended. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
***(continued)***

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. The Only Logical And Workable Result Requires A Presumption Of Credibility Before The Courts Of Appeals.....	20
III. A Determination That The Applicant Is Credible Is Not The Same As A Determination That The Testimony Is True, Nor Is It Dispositive Of The Outcome.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adam v. Lynch</i> , 609 F. App'x 536 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Aden v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Audi v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 7419597 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2020).....	26
<i>Carrizo v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 652 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Cojocari v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Garcia-Milian v. Holder</i> , 755 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Hussein v. Holder</i> , 326 F. App'x 401 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Jabri v. Holder</i> , 675 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Kouljinski v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Li v. Holder</i> , 559 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Ming Dai v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myftari v. Mukasey</i> , 302 F. App'x 401 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Nakibuka v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Ndiaye v. Gonzales</i> , 164 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Pagoada-Galeas v. Lynch</i> , 659 F. App'x 849 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Pratt v. Att'y Gen. U.S.</i> , 779 F. App'x 867 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Qing Lin v. Holder</i> , 500 F. App'x 241 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Ren v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Rizk v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
***(continued)***

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Roach v. Lynch</i> , 632 F. App'x 192 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	19
<i>Shaomei Dong v. Att'y Gen. U.S.</i> , 450 F. App'x 204 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Shrestha v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Silva v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 448 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Sinha v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Sivakaran v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Tamang v. Holder</i> , 598 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	18
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	16
<i>Xiu Xia Lin v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Yan Dan Li v. Gonzales</i> , 222 F. App'x 318 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Zaman v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Zhang v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....	6, 12
 <b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(i) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

<p>Alexandra Fleszar, <i>Finding Firm Ground: Exploring the Limits of Adverse Credibility</i>, Immigr. L. Advisor, EOIR (Vol. 11), Mar.-Apr. 2017,  <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/960601/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/960601/download</a>.....</p>	13
<p>Carol Bohmer &amp; Amy Shuman, <i>Political Asylum Deceptions: The Culture of Suspicion</i> (2017).....</p>	13
<p>H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Heather Scavone, <i>Queer Evidence: The Peculiar Evidentiary Burden Faced by Asylum Applicants with Cases Based on Sexual Orientation and Identity</i>, 5 ELON L. REV. 389 (2013) .....</p>	13
<p>S. Kathleen Pepper &amp; Fatimah A. Mateen, <i>Asylum Credibility and Corroborating Evidence in the Federal Courts of Appeals and in the Board of Immigration Appeals Outline</i> (Oct. 18, 2006) (last updated Mar. 2011),  <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/988201/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/988201/download</a>.....</p>	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
***(continued)***

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Sarah Anne Filone & David DeMatteo, <i>Testimonial Inconsistencies, Adverse Credibility Determinations, and Asylum Adjudication in the United States</i> , 3 <i>Translational Issues in Psych. Sci.</i> 202 (2007) .....	12
